

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2004-0111

2004 TERM

JUNE SESSION

AMY BABCHYCK & JAMES DORR

v.

JEAN DRAKE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT JEAN DRAKE

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *2*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *4*

ARGUMENT *5*

 I. Ms. Drake Did Not Willfully Interrupt her Tenants’ Water, Sewage, or Heat *5*

 A. Ms. Drake Did Not Willfully Interrupt the Tenants’ Water Service *6*

 1. Notice of Water Problems Came Late, and With No Supporting Information *6*

 2. Ms. Drake Took Prompt and Responsible Action *7*

 3. The Chlorination Process: Misunderstandings Between Landlord and Tenants *8*

 B. Ms. Drake Did Not Willfully Interrupt the Tenants’ Septic Service *10*

 C. Ms. Drake Did Not Willfully Interrupt the Tenants’ Heat *11*

 D. Ms. Drake’s Actions Did Not Violate The Statute Barring Landlords from Willfully Interrupting Tenants’ Utility Services *12*

 II. Lease Committed Tenants to Make Repairs *13*

 A. Construction of Lease Terms Generally *13*

 B. Construction of Covenant to Repair *14*

 C. Ms. Drake Took Prompt and Responsible Action to Remedy Tenant’s Habitability Complaints *16*

CONCLUSION *19*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *19*

APPENDIX *20*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Audley v. Melton,
138 N.H. 416 (1994) 15

Black v. Fiandaca,
98 N.H. 33 (1953) 18

Carter v. Lachance,
146 N.H. 11 (2001) 3, 5

Charlton v. Brunelle,
81 N.H. 13 (1923) 7

Crowley v. Frazier,
147 N.H. 387 (2001) 12, 18

Dow Associates, Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
114 N.H. 381 (1974) 16

In re Estate of Hollett,
150 N.H. 39 (2003) 15

Flanders v. New Hampshire Savings Bank,
90 N.H. 285 (1939) 10

Gibson v. LaClair,
135 N.H. 129 (1991) 14

Guay v. Kehoe,
70 N.H. 151 (1900) 14

Hill v. Boutel,
3 N.H. 502 (1826) 15

Hill v. Dobrowolski,
125 N.H. 572 (1984) 18

Hunkins v. Amoskeag,
86 N.H. 356 (1933) 7

Hutchins v. Peabody,
__ N.H. __ (decided May 25, 2004) 7

<i>Kline v. Burns</i> , 111 N.H. 87 (1971)	14, 15
<i>Manchester Amusement Co. v. Conn</i> , 80 N.H. 455 (1922)	14
<i>N.A.P.P. Realty Trust v. CC Enterprises</i> , 147 N.H. 137 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Rood v. Moore</i> , 148 N.H. 378 (2002)	5, 12
<i>Town of Ossipee v. Whittier Lifts Trust</i> , 149 N.H. 679 (2003)	13

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 358-A:10	3
RSA 48-A:14	3
RSA 540-A	12
RSA 540-A:2	3
RSA 540-A:3, I	3, 5
RSA 540-A:3, IV	5
RSA 540-A:4, IX	3

SECONDARY SOURCE

Schoshinski, <i>AMERICAN LAW OF LANDLORD AND TENANT</i> (1980)	14
